CITY OF ROBERTS ORDINANCE #532 MOTOR VEHICLES

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CITY CODE TITLE 10" TRAFFIC" AND ADOPTING IDAHO STATUTE TITLE 49 "MOTOR VEHICLES"; ESTABLISHING CITY SPEED LIMITS; ESTABLISHING ENFORCEMENT RESPONSIBILITY.

WHEREAS, The City of Roberts desires to repeal an archaic City Code Title 10 "Traffic" and establish consistency in traffic regulation between agencies of Idaho having such jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, The City of Roberts desires to set speed limits within the City in accordance with State of Idaho standards;

WHEREAS, The City of Roberts retains, under annual contract, the services of the Jefferson County Sheriff Department for law enforcement within the City limits.

NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Roberts, Idaho as follows:

SECTION 1 REPEAL OF TITLE 10 CITY CODE

The City of Roberts hereby repeals City Code Title 10 in its entirety and adopts Idaho Statute Title 49 "MOTOR VEHICLES", as amended from time to time, for the purpose of establishing the regulations for the use of all streets and public thoroughfares within the City.

A copy of Idaho Statute Title 49 and amendments shall be kept on file by the City Clerk at the City Hall.

SECTION 2 SPEED LIMITS

The City of Roberts declares that the maximum speed limit within the City is Twenty (20) miles per hour.

Exceptions:

1. Official law enforcement vehicles

2. Official emergency vehicles; fire, ambulance, or rescue vehicles.

3. State Highway 48, presently set at Thirty-five (35) miles per hour by the State of Idaho.

SECTION 3 ENFORCEMENT

The City of Roberts shall retain, under contract, the Jefferson County Sheriff Department and/or such similar law enforcement contractor, for all law enforcement responsibility within the city limits. Violations shall be attended to by the court of proper jurisdiction within the County of Jefferson, State of Idaho.

Contract negotiations shall be held annually between the Mayor, City Council and the Sheriff/Official designee.

SECTION 4 SAVING CLAUSE

City Code Title 10, repealed by this Ordinance, shall remain in effect until acceptance of this Ordinance by the Mayor and City Council and publication requirements have been met. PASSED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roberts on the $\frac{3}{2}$ day of $\frac{J_{ll}}{2}$ 2010.

ATTEST City Clerk Gale Scrivner

CITY OF ROBERTS

Honorable Mayor Gary Mitchell

Honorable Mayor Gary Miles

APPROVED AS TO FORM

City Attorney